appreciate the response speed of the controller that manages to stabilize the currents in a
short period. It is worth mentioning that the (d− q) plane has a coupling in MPCC. At the
same time, it is considered that MPCC-FW has a reduction in the d current reference as the
speed increases.

Time [ms]

[A
]

1

0

0.8

2

0 10 15 305

1.6

1.2

20 25

0.6

0.4

0.2

1.8

1.4

3

[A
]

0

-1

4

0 10 15 305 20 25

Time [ms]

2

1

-4

[A
]

0

-3

-2

-1

1

3

2

4

0 10 15 305 20 25

Time [ms]

(a)

Time [ms]

[A
]

1

0

0.8

2

0 10 15 305

1.6

1.2

20 25

0.6

0.4

0.2

1.8

1.4

3

[A
]

0

-1

4

0 10 15 305 20 25

Time [ms]

2

1

-4

[A
]

0

-3

-2

-1

1

3

2

4

0 10 15 305 20 25

Time [ms]

(b)

Figure 9. Transient response of stator currents (d− q) and (α− β) from a speed step response of
1700 r/min to 2550 r/min (iqs response of 0.5 to 3 A): (a) MPCC and (b) MPCC-FW.

4.5. Robustness Results

The robustness results consist of the comparison between MPCC and MPCC-FW at a
±25% change from the rated value of Lm, which represents the most sensitive variable in
induction machines [36]. Tables 4 and 5 present the behavior with a ±25% change from the
rated value for both MPCC and MPCC-FW to test the control robustness.

Machines 2024, 12, 178 14 of 18

Table 4. Behavior results of stator currents for MPCC under ±25% of change from the rated Lm.

+25% of Rated Lm

ω∗m MSEα MSEβ MSEx MSEy MSEωm

2550 0.1750 0.1758 0.2592 0.2503 3.93

ω∗m THDα THDβ MSEd MSEq

2550 9.68 9.64 0.0765 0.2360

−25% of rated Lm

ω∗m MSEα MSEβ MSEx MSEy MSEωm

2550 0.1712 0.1762 0.2578 0.2515 4.09

ω∗m THDα THDβ MSEd MSEq

2550 8.83 9.08 0.0728 0.2347

Table 5. Behavior results of stator currents for MPCC-FW under ±25% of change from the rated Lm.

+25% of Rated Lm

ω∗m MSEα MSEβ MSEx MSEy MSEωm

2550 0.1804 0.1800 0.2561 0.2541 4.05

ω∗m THDα THDβ MSEd MSEq

2550 8.74 9.04 0.1140 0.2279

−25% of rated Lm

ω∗m MSEα MSEβ MSEx MSEy MSEωm

2550 0.1622 0.1642 0.2534 0.2472 4.24

ω∗m THDα THDβ MSEd MSEq

2550 8.63 8.96 0.1088 0.2035

The tests demonstrated that for MPCC, there is no significant difference between
the performances of +25 and −25% rated Lm, but they are slightly worse than with the
rated value, especially for the q and (α− β) current tracking. At the same time, MPCC-FW
presents better performance for −25% rated Lm but worse compared to the rated value.
It can be mentioned that the (x− y) currents barely show any change, so both controllers
maintain the same level of minimization regarding these currents. MPCC-FW is slightly
more sensible than MPCC alone, so it should be considered that in these FW operations,